

No. 11-551

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH L. SALAZAR,
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RAMAH NAVAJO CHAPTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
JONATHAN F. COHN
MATTHEW D. KRUEGER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

MICHAEL P. GROSS*
M.P. GROSS LAW FIRM, PC
460 St. Michael's Drive
No. 401
Santa Fe, NM 87505
(505) 995-8066
mike@mpgrosslaw.com

C. BRYANT ROGERS
VANAMBERG, ROGERS,
YEPA, ABEITA & GOMEZ,
LLP
P.O. Box 1447
Santa Fe, NM 87504
(505) 988-8979

LLOYD B. MILLER
DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON
& PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

Counsel for Respondents

March 19, 2012

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DANIEL H. MACMEEKIN
DAN MACMEEKIN,
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1776 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 223-1717

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
I. THE INDIAN SELF-DETERMINATION AND EDUCATION ASSISTANCE ACT	2
A. The Enforceable Nature Of ISDA Con- tracts.....	3
B. The ISDA’s Contract Support Cost Pro- visions.....	4
C. The 1994 Regulatory Limitation And Model Contract.....	7
II. THE APPROPRIATIONS ACTS	8
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
A. The Bureau Of Indian Affairs’ Contract Payment Practices	8
B. Underpayments To Respondents	10
IV. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	11
A. District Court Proceedings	11
B. The Court of Appeals Decision	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR BREACHING ITS CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS TO PAY FULL CONTRACT SUPPORT COSTS.....	17
A. When The Government Enters Into A Contract, It Is Treated Just Like Any Other Party And Is Liable For Breach.....	17
B. The Self-Determination Contracts Obligated The Government To Pay The Contractors' Contract Support Costs In Full .	19
C. The Government Is Liable For Breach Even If Appropriations Are Insufficient To Cover All Of Its Contracts	28
II. THE STATUTORY CAP DOES NOT EXCUSE THE GOVERNMENT'S BREACH....	34
A. The Government's Position Contradicts 120 Years Of Government Contract Law	35
B. Damages Are Properly Paid From The Judgment Fund.....	49
C. Awarding Damages Does Not Undermine Congress's Control Over Appropriations	52
III. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT DEFEND ON GROUNDS OF INSUFFICIENT APPROPRIATIONS BECAUSE IT DID NOT SEEK SUFFICIENT APPROPRIATIONS..	54
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AT&T Co. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 104 (1878).....	34, 44
<i>Busby Sch. of the N. Cheyenne Tribe v. United States</i> , 8 Cl. Ct. 596 (1985).....	3
<i>C.H. Leavell & Co. v. United States</i> , 208 Ct. Cl. 776 (1976)	43
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed Cir. 2005).....	17, 54, 55
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879).....	55
<i>Detroit v. Detroit Citizens' Street Ry.</i> , 184 U.S. 368 (1902).....	23
<i>Dougherty v. United States</i> , 18 Ct. Cl. 496 (1883).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	45, 46
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	18
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	40
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949).....	55
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	37
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	40
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Hensley v. United States</i> , 7 U.S. Cong. Rep. C.C. 189 (Ct. Cl. 1859), available at 1859 WL 5367	45
<i>Hooe v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 322 (1910).....	34, 44
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto Workers v. Donovan</i> , 746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ...	31
<i>La.-Pac. Corp. v. United States</i> , 656 F.2d 650 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	48
<i>LaBarge Prods., Inc. v. West</i> , 46 F.3d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Leiter v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 204 (1926).....	45
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)....	23, 31, 41
<i>Lovett v. United States</i> , 104 Ct. Cl. 557 (1945), <i>aff’d</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	30
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	18
<i>MAPCO Alaska Petrol., Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 405 (1992), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Tesoro Haw. Corp. v. United States</i> , 405 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	37
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	48
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	24
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 Ct. Cl. 800 (1966)	30, 37, 53
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. v. United States</i> , 65 Ct. Cl. 115 (1928), <i>aff’d</i> , 279 U.S. 73 (1929)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>N.Y. Cent. & Hudson River R.R. v. United States</i> , 21 Ct. Cl. 468 (1886)	31, 37
<i>Neal & Co. v. United States</i> , 19 Cl. Ct. 463 (1990).....	24
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	49
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D.N.M. 1999)	12
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1850).....	44
<i>Republic Nat’l Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992).....	31
<i>Ross Constr. Corp. v. United States</i> , 183 Ct. Cl. 694 (1968)	30
<i>Rumsfeld v. United Techs., Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>S.A. Healy Co. v. United States</i> , 576 F.2d 299 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	17, 54, 55
<i>Samish Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	50
<i>San Carlos Irrigation & Drainage Dist. v. United States</i> , 23 Cl. Ct. 276 (1991).....	54
<i>Schuler & McDonald, Inc. v. United States</i> , 85 Ct. Cl. 631 (1937)	37
<i>Shipman v. United States</i> , 18 Ct. Cl. 138 (1883).....	34
<i>S. Ute Indian Tribe v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3431 (Dec. 19, 2011) (No. 11-762).....	24
<i>St. Louis Sw. Ry. v. United States</i> , 262 U.S. 70 (1923).....	44
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 575 (1921).....	33, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Thompson v. Cherokee Nation of Okla.</i> , 334 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	20, 31
<i>Torncello v. United States</i> , 681 F.2d 756 (Ct. Cl. 1982)	23
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	40
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 121 U.S. 89 (1887)...	45
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	21
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	37
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	18, 22, 23, 39
<i>Viacom, Inc. v. United States</i> , 70 Fed. Cl. 649 (2006).....	31
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	48
<i>Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 38 Fed. Cl. 563 (1997)	30
<i>Whiteside v. United States</i> , 93 U.S. 247 (1876).....	46
<i>Whitlock Coil Pipe Co. v. United States</i> , 71 Ct. Cl. 759 (1931)	30
<i>Willard, Sutherland & Co. v. United States</i> , 262 U.S. 489 (1923).....	23
<i>Winston Bros. Co. v. United States</i> , 130 F. Supp. 374 (1955).....	43

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 132, 18 Stat. 420.....	35
Act of Mar. 3, 1879, ch. 181, 20 Stat. 363.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....	3, 4
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. 100-472, 102 Stat. 2285	3, 5, 39
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. 103-413, 108 Stat. 4250	3, 5, 39
Pub. L. 103-138, 107 Stat. 1390 (1993)	8, 39
Pub. L. 103-332, 108 Stat. 2499 (1994)	36, 39
Pub. L. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543 (1997)	8
Pub. L. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998).....	8, 38, 41, 53
2 U.S.C. §622(2).....	31
25 U.S.C. §450 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§450(a)(1).....	2
§450b	4, 6
§450f(a)(1)	2, 52
§450j(c)	6, 26
§450j-1	<i>passim</i>
§450k(a)(1)	7
§450l	<i>passim</i>
§450m-1	<i>passim</i>
§2008	26
31 U.S.C. §1304	4, 14, 49, 50
§1341(a).....	52
§1350	52
§1501	52
41 U.S.C. §§7101-7109	3
§7107	3
§7108	4, 16, 50
OMB Circular A-87, 2 C.F.R. pt. 225	4, 21, 22
25 C.F.R. pt. 900, subpt. F	21
25 C.F.R. §900.45	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
62 Fed. Reg. 1468 (Jan. 10, 1997).....	9
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Lanier Bus. Prods.</i> , No. B-187969, 1977 WL 12991 (Comp. Gen. May 11, 1977).....	32
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 55 Comp. Gen. 812 (1976)	32
<i>Seldovia Vill. Tribe</i> , 03-2 BCA ¶32,400 (IBCA 2003).....	28
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. 93-1600 (1974)	26
H.R. Rep. 103-158 (1993)	40
H.R. Rep. 103-299 (1993) (Conf. Rep.).....	41
H.R. Rep. 103-551 (1994)	42
H.R. Rep. 105-609 (1998)	41
H.R. Rep. 106-406 (1999) (Conf. Rep.).....	41
H.R. Rep. 107-234 (2001) (Conf. Rep.).....	34, 53
H.R. Rep. 112-151 (2011)	53
S. Rep. 100-274 (1987)	3, 5, 19, 20
S. Rep. 103-114 (1993)	41
S. Rep. 103-294 (1994)	41
S. Rep. 103-374 (1994)	7
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
1 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2011).....	22
Alan I. Saltman, <i>The Government’s Liability for Actions of Its Agents That Are Not Specifically Authorized: The Continued Influence of Merrill and Richmond</i> , 32 Pub. Cont. L.J. 775 (2003)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Kenneth Michael Theurer, <i>Sharing the Burden: Allocating the Risk of CERCLA Cleanup Costs</i> , 50 Air Force L. Rev. 65 (2001).....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BIA, National Policy Memorandum, NPM-SELFD-1, <i>Contract Support Costs</i> (May 8, 2006)	7
Cibinic & Nash, <i>Formation of Government Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1998)	4
Comp. Gen. Op. B-27990.25-O.M. (1987)	51
1 Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2004)	32
2 Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
3 Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2004)	44
Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-04-481, <i>Judgment Fund</i> (2004)	51
Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-08-295, <i>The Judgment Fund: Status of Reimbursements</i> (2008)	51
Gov't Accountability Office, GAO/RCED-99-150, <i>Indian Self-Determination Act: Shortfalls in Indian Contract Support Costs Need to be Addressed</i> (1999)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Indian Health Serv., <i>Fiscal Year 2010 CSC Funding Data</i> (2009), available at http://www.ncai.org/fileadmin/contract_support/2012/IHS_FY_2010_CSC_Shortfall_Report_-_FINAL_2009_data.pdf	10
Indian Health Serv., <i>Indian Health Manual</i> (2007)	10
Nash & Cibinic, Cherokee Nation: <i>More Than Meets the Eye</i> , 19 Nash & Cibinic Report ¶29 (2005).....	31
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	18, 19, 48
U.S. Dep't of Interior, <i>Report to Congress on Funding Requirements for Contract Support Costs of Self-Determination Awards for Fiscal Year 2009</i> (2010), available at http://www.ncai.org/fileadmin/contract_support/2012/BIA_FY_2009_CSC_Shortfall_Report_to_Congress_-_2009_data__11-18-2010_.pdf .	9, 10
